

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville By-law Number

A by-law to amend By-law 2018-050 being a by-law with Respect to the Maintenance, Management, Regulation and Control of Orangeville Greenwood Cemetery

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville wishes to amend By-law 2018-050 to update the fees schedule;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council for The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law 2018-050 be amended by deleting Schedule "A" (Greenwood Cemetery Price List) and replacing it with Schedule "A" (Greenwood Cemetery Price List) as attached to this by-law;
- 2. And that Schedule "A" (Greenwood Cemetery Price List) be amended on an annual basis in accordance with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with data released in November of each year.

Read three times and finally passed this 9th day of January, 2023.

Lisa Post, Ma	yor
Carolina Khan, Cl	 erk

Schedule "A"



The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville

License No. 3265537

Greenwood Cemetery

Cemetery address: 553002 County Road 16 Amaranth, ON L9W 0S8 Mailing address: 87 Broadway Orangeville, ON L9W 1K1

Price List

Effective Date: January 9, 2023

Person in charge of day-to-day operations: Julie Rawn, Administrative Assistant, Infrastructure Services Sales Representative, *License No. SR-4736024* 519-941-0440 Ext. 2289 jrawn@orangeville.ca

Adult Plots (holds one casket w/four urns on top)

Upright monument permitted: maximum 30" in length per grave

No. of Graves	Land (3' wide)	Care & Maintenance	Sub-Total	HST	Total
One	\$1,422.00	\$948.00	\$2,370.00	\$308.10	\$2,678.10
Two	\$2,844.00	\$1,896.00	\$4,740.00	\$616.20	\$5,356.20
Three	\$4,266.00	\$2,844.00	\$7,110.00	\$924.30	\$8,034.30
Four	\$5,688.00	\$3,792.00	\$9,480.00	\$1,232.40	\$10,712.40

Note: Land cost includes supply and installation of corner stones.

Infant Plots

Flat marker only permitted maximum size 12" x 20"

Land 2'x3'	Care & Maintenance	Sub-Total	HST	Total
\$653.40	\$435.60	\$1,089.00	\$141.57	\$1,230.57

Note: Land cost does not include supply and installation of corner stones.

Children Plots

Flat marker only permitted: maximum size 18" x 30"

Land 3'x6'	Care & Maintenance	Sub-Total	HST	Total
\$653.40	\$435.60	\$1,089.00	\$141.57	\$1,230.57

Note: Land cost does not include supply and installation of corner stones.

Cremation Plot – (holds four urns depending on size)

Flat marker only permitted: maximum size 12" x 20"

Land 2'x3'	Care & Maintenance	Sub-Total	HST	Total
\$653.40	\$435.60	\$1,089.00	\$141.57	\$1,230.57

Note: Land cost does not include supply and installation of corner stones.

Columbarium Niches (holds two urns depending on size)

Interior size: 11 $^{1/2"}$ x 11 $^{1/2"}$ x 13 $^{1/2"}$ deep

Location	Land	Care & Maintenance	Sub-Total	HST	Total
Upper Two Rows	\$2,356.20	\$415.80	\$2,772.00	\$360.36	\$3,132.36
Lower Two Rows	\$2,019.60	\$356.40	\$2,376.00	\$308.88	\$2,684.88

Interment Charges

Adult – Standard Depth	Charge	HST	Total
Adult	\$1,188.00	\$154.44	\$1,342.44
Adult (Saturday)	\$2,376.00	\$308.88	\$2,684.88

Child – Standard Depth	Charge	HST	Total
Child	\$508.20	\$66.06	\$574.26
Child (Saturday)	\$1,016.40	\$132.13	\$1,148.53

Note: Child – up to 5' opening

Infant – Standard Depth	Charge	HST	Total
Infant	\$336.60	\$43.76	\$380.36
Infant (Saturday)	\$673.20	\$87.52	\$760.72

Note: Infant – up to 3' opening

Cremation	Charge	HST	Total
Urn	\$468.60	\$60.92	\$529.52
Urn (Saturday)	\$937.20	\$121.84	\$1,059.04

Note: Urn – in ground

Cremation (on top of grave already used)	Charge	HST	Total
Urn	\$580.80	\$75.50	\$656.30
Urn (Saturday)	\$1,161.60	\$151.00	\$1,312.60

Columbarium	Charge	HST	Total
Niche	\$237.60	\$30.88	\$268.48
Niche (Saturday)	\$475.20	\$61.76	\$536.96

Disinterment Charges

	Charge	HST	Total
Casket	\$2,376.00	\$308.88	\$2,684.88
Urn	\$937.20	\$121.84	\$1,059.04
Urn on top of grave already used	\$1,193.28	\$155.13	\$1,348.41
Columbarium Niche	\$475.20	\$61.78	\$536.98

Other Charges

	Charge	HST	Total
Transfer of Plot Ownership	\$150.00	\$19.50	\$169.50
Cornerstones (supply and installation) 1 set = 2 stones (for ownership transfer only)	\$200.00	\$26.00	\$226.00
Monument Foundations	\$40 / ft ³ ; \$775.00 minimum charge		
Removal of Existing Foundation	\$550.00	\$71.50	\$621.50
Staking Fee (for flat markers & foundations)	\$135.00	\$17.55	\$152.55

Note: Contributions to the Cemetery Care and Maintenance Fund will be in keeping with Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 (FBCSA)

All fees are subject to Harmonized Sales Tax.

There are no interments on Sundays or Statutory holidays.

Cheques must be made payable to the Town of Orangeville.

Installment payment plan available upon request.

^{*} Annually, from and including November 15th to and including April 15th of the following year, the cemetery will be closed but may open at the discretion of the General Manager, Infrastructure Services or designate.